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---
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PARTE DA TRATTENERE (non spedire) E CONSERVARE ASSIEME 
ALLA RICEVUTA FISCALE O ALTRO DOCOUMENTO RESO 
FISCALMENTE OBBLIGATORIO.

A
ir

o
n

e 
S.

r.l
. s

�im
p

eg
n

a 
a 

ri
p

ar
ar

e 
o

 s
o

st
it

u
ir

e 
le

 p
ar

ti
 c

h
e 

fo
ss

er
o

 v
iz

ia
te

 d
a 

u
n

o
 o

 p
iø

 d
ife

tt
i d

i f
ab

b
ri

ca
zi

o
n

e 
p

er
 u

n
 p

er
io

d
o

 d
i 2

4 
m

es
i d

al
la

d
at

a 
d

�a
cq

u
is

to
 c

o
m

p
ro

va
ta

 d
a 

ri
ce

vu
ta

 �
sc

al
e 

o
 a

lt
ro

 d
o

cu
m

en
to

 r
es

o
 �

sc
al

m
en

te
 o

b
b

lig
at

o
ri

o.
 N

o
n

 s
o

n
o

 c
o

p
er

te
 d

a 
g

ar
an

zi
e 

tu
tt

e 
le

 p
ar

ti
ch

e 
d

ov
es

-
se

ro
 e

ss
er

e 
d

ife
tt

o
se

 a
 c

au
sa

 d
i n

eg
lig

en
za

 o
 t

ra
sc

u
ra

te
zz

a 
n

el
l�u

so
 d

al
la

 m
an

ca
ta

 o
ss

er
va

n
za

 d
el

le
 is

tr
u

zi
o

n
i p

er
 il

 fu
n

zi
o

n
am

en
to

d
el

l�a
p

p
ar

ec
ch

io
, 

d
�e

rr
at

a 
in

st
al

la
zi

o
n

e 
o

 m
an

u
te

n
zi

o
n

e,
 d

i r
ip

ar
az

io
n

i o
p

er
at

e 
d

a 
p

er
so

n
al

e 
n

o
n

 a
u

to
ri

zz
at

o,
 d

i d
an

n
i d

a 
tr

as
p

o
rt

o,
 o

vv
er

o
 d

ic
ir

co
st

an
ze

, c
h

e 
in

 o
g

n
i 

ca
so

, n
o

n
 p

o
ss

o
n

o
 r

ife
ri

rs
i a

 d
ife

tt
i d

i f
u

n
zi

o
n

am
en

to
 d

el
l�a

p
p

ar
ec

ch
io

.
So

n
o

 a
lt

re
sì

 e
sc

lu
si

 d
al

le
 p

re
st

az
io

n
i 

in
 g

ar
an

zi
a 

g
li 

in
te

rv
en

ti
 i

n
er

en
ti

 l
�in

st
al

la
zi

o
n

e 
o

 l
�a

lla
cc

ia
m

en
to

 d
�im

p
ia

n
ti

 d
�a

lim
en

ta
zi

o
n

e.
  

La
 

g
ar

an
zi

a 
Ł 

in
o

lt
re

 e
sc

lu
sa

 in
 t

u
tt

i i
 c

as
i d

�u
so

 im
p

ro
p

ri
o

 d
el

l�a
p

p
ar

ec
ch

io
.  

La
 C

as
a 

co
st

ru
tt

ri
ce

 d
ec

lin
a 

o
g

n
i r

es
p

o
n

sa
b

ili
tà

 p
er

 e
ve

n
tu

al
i 

d
an

n
i c

h
e 

p
o

ss
o

n
o,

 d
ir

et
ta

m
en

te
 o

 in
d

ir
et

ta
m

en
te

, d
er

iv
ar

e 
a 

p
er

so
n

e,
 c

o
se

 e
d

 a
n

im
al

i d
o

m
es

ti
ci

 in
 c

o
n

se
g

u
en

za
 a

lla
 m

an
ca

ta
 o

ss
er

va
n

za
 

d
i t

u
tt

e 
le

 p
re

sc
ri

zi
o

n
i i

n
d

ic
at

e 
n

el
l�a

p
p

o
si

to
 li

b
re

tt
o

 d
�is

tr
u

zi
o

n
i e

 c
o

n
ce

rn
en

ti
, s

p
ec

ia
lm

en
te

, l
e 

av
ve

rt
en

ze
 in

 t
em

a 
d

�in
st

al
la

zi
o

n
e,

 u
so

 e
 

m
an

u
te

n
zi

o
n

e 
d

el
l�a

p
p

ar
ec

ch
io

.

I M
 P

 O
 R

 T
 A

 N
 T

 E
: n

el
la

 ri
ch

ie
st

a
 d

�a
ss

is
te

n
za

 te
cn

ic
a

 s
p

ec
i�

ca
re

 il
 p

ro
p

ri
o

 in
d

ir
iz

zo
, i

l m
o

d
el

lo
 d

el
la

 c
a

p
p

a
 (c

h
e 

p
o

tr
et

e 
tr

ov
a

re
 a

ll�
in

te
rn

o
 d

el
la

 
st

es
sa

 to
g

lie
n

d
o

 i 
�

lt
ri

  m
et

a
lli

ci
) e

 il
 d

if
et

to
 r

is
co

n
tr

a
to

.

Pe
r 

g
li 

o
rd

in
a

ti
vi

 d
i �

lt
ri

 e
 a

lt
ri

 p
ez

zi
 d

i r
ic

a
m

b
io

 c
o

n
ta

tt
a

re
 il

 �
SE

R
V

IZ
IO

 A
SS

IS
TE

N
Z

A
 C

LI
EN

TI
 A

IR
O

N
E�

 o
 i 

si
n

g
o

li 
p

u
n

ti
 d

�a
ss

is
te

n
za

   
te

cn
ic

a
.   

N
.B

. L
a 

lis
ta

 d
ei

 C
en

tr
i A

ss
is

te
nz

a 
Te

cn
ic

a 
Ł 

di
sp

on
ib

ile
 s

ul
 s

ito
 w

w
w

.a
ir

o
n

eh
o

o
d

s.
co

m
 o

 a
l n

° t
el

. 0
49

/9
36

93
33

C
H

IA
M

A
TA

  G
R

A
TU

IT
A

  N
U

M
ER

O
  V

ER
D

E 
   

8
0

0
-8

6
0

3
7

6

C
O

N
D

IZ
IO

N
I D

I G
A

R
A

N
Z

IA





1

(IT)		  Questo prodotto Ł conforme alla Direttiva EU 2002196/EC.
II simbolo del cestino barrato riportato sull�apparecchio indica che il prodotto, alla �ne della propria vita utile, dovendo essere trattato sepa-
ratamente dai ri�uti domestici, deve essere conferito in un centro di raccolta differenziata per apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche op-
pure riconsegnato al rivenditore al momento dell�acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura equivalente. L�utente Ł responsabile del conferimento 
dell�apparecchio a �ne vita alle appropriate strutture di raccolta.
L�adeguata raccolta differenziata per l�avvio successivo dell�apparecchio dismesso al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambiental-
mente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull�ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali di cui Ł composto 
il prodotto. Per informazioni piø dettagliate inerenti i sistemi di raccolta disponibili, rivolgersi al servizio locale di smaltimento ri�uti, o al negozio 
in cui Ł stato effettuato l�acquisto.

(DE) 	 Dieses Produkt entspricht der EU-Richtlinie 2002196/EC.
Die durchgestrichene Abfalltonne, die auf diesem Gerät abgebildet ist, bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nach dem Ende seiner Betriebszeit get-
rennt von den Haushaltsabfällen zu entsorgen ist. Entweder sollte es an einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte abgege-
ben werden oder, bei Kauf eines neuen Geräts, dem Verkäufer zurückgegeben werden. Der Verbraucher ist in jedem Falle verantwortlich für 
die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts nach Ende der Betriebszeit. Nur bei Abgabe des Geräts an einer geeigneten Sammelstelle ist es 
möglich das Produkt so zu verarbeiten, zu recyceln und umweltgerecht zu entsorgen, dass einerseits Werkstoffe und Materialien wieder verwen-
det werden können und andererseits negative Folgen für Umwelt und Gesundheit ausgeschlossen werden. Nähere Auskunft bekommen Sie bei 
ihrem örtlichen Amt für Abfallentsorgung oder in der Verkaufsstelle dieses Geräts.

(DK)	 Dette produkt er i overensstemrnelse med direktivet EU 2002196lEC.
Syrnbolet �ingen skraldespand� pa apparatet betyder, at produktet ved endt levetid skal holdes adskilt fra husholdningsaffald og skal sendes 
ti1 et indsarnlingssted for udtjente elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Ved k0b at et tilsvarende produkt skal det kasserede, garnle appa-
rat tilbageleveres ti1 forhandleren. Brugeren er ansvarlig for, at apparatet ved endt levetid deponeres hos egnede indsarnlingsinstanser. En 
hensigtsrn~ssig separat indsamling rned henblik pa genbrug, samt rniljmvenlig behandling og bortskaffelse, bidrager ti1 at undga rnulige 
negative rnilj0- og sundhedspavirkninger og forenkler genbrug af de rnaterialer, sorn apparatet bestar af. Nzerrnere oplysninger orn de 
eksisterende indsarnlingsrnetoder kan fas hos de lokale instanser for bortskaffelse af affald eller i den forretning, hvor apparatet er knbt. 

(GB)	 This product complies with EU Directive 2002196/EC.
The crossed bin symbol on the appliance indicates that the product, at the end of its life, must be disposed of separately from domestic waste, 
either by taking it to a separate waste disposal site for electric and electronic appliances or by returning it to your dealer when you buy another 
similar appliance. The user is responsible for taking the appliance to a special waste disposal site at the end of its life. If the disused appliance is 
collected correctly as separate waste, it can be recycled, treated and disposed of ecologically; this avoids a negative impact on both the environ-
ment and health, and contributes towards the recycling of the product�s materials. For further information regarding the waste disposal services 
available, contact your local waste disposal agency or the shop where you bought the appliance.

(NL) 	 Dit product is conform de EU-richtlijn 2002/961EC.
Het symbool met de doorstreepte vuilnisbak op het apparaat geeft aan dat het product op het einde van zijn levenscyclus afzonderlijk van 
het gewoon huishoudelijk afval moet worden afgedankt en hiervoor naar een centrum voor gescheiden afvalophaling voor de recyclage van 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur wordt gebracht of wordt terugbezorgd aan de verkoper op het moment waarop een nieuw gelijkaardig 
apparaat wordt aangekocht. De gebruiker is er verantwoordelijk voor het apparaat op het einde van de levenscyclus naar een structuur voor 
afvalophaling te brengen. De correcte gescheiden afvalophaling met het oog op de daaropvolgende recyclage, verwerking en milieuvriendeli-
jke afdanking van het apparaat draagt bij tot het voorkomen van mogelijke negatieve invloeden op het milieu en de gezondheid en bevordert 
de recyclage van de materialen waaruit het product is samengesteld. Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over de recyclage van dit product en 
de beschikbare ophaalsystemen, wendt u zich tot de lokale dienst voor afvalophaling of de winkel waar œ het product hebt gekocht.

(RUS) ȦȻȷȻ ȸȹȷȭȼȳȻ ȺȷȷȻȫȮȻȺȻȫȼȮȻ ȎȫȹȷȸȮȲȺȳȷȲ ȭȱȹȮȳȻȱȫȮ EU 2002196/EC.
Țȱȵȫȷȴ ȰȩɀȮȹȳȶȼȻȷȲ ȳȷȹȰȱȶɄ ȶȩ ȸȹȱȪȷȹȮ ȷȰȶȩɀȩȮȻ, ɀȻȷ ȸȹȷȭȼȳȻ, ȫ ȳȷȶȿȮ ȸȮȹȱȷȭȩ ȱȺȸȷȴɅȰȷȫȩȶȱɈ, ȭȷȴȯȮȶ 
ȪɄȻɅ ȷȪȹȩȪȷȻȩȶ ȷȻȭȮȴɅȶȷ ȷȻ ȭȹȼȬȱȾ ȭȷȵȩɁȶȱȾ ȷȻȾȷȭȷȫ ȱ ȭȷȴȯȮȶ ȪɄȻɅ Ⱥȭȩȶ ȫ ȿȮȶȻȹ ȺȪȷȹȩ ȭȴɈ ɆȴȮȳȻȹȷȶȶɄȾ ȱ 
ɆȴȮȳȻȹȱɀȮȺȳȱȾ ȸȹȱȪȷȹȷȫ, ȱȴȱ ȯȮ ȫȷȰȫȹȩɂȮȶ ȸȹȷȭȩȫȿȼ ȫ ȵȷȵȮȶȻ ȸȷȳȼȸȳȱ ȶȷȫȷȬȷ ȹȩȫȶȷȿȮȶȶȷȬȷ ȷȪȷȹȼȭȷȫȩȶȱɈ. 
ȘȷȴȰȷȫȩȻȮȴɅ ȶȮȺȮȻ ȷȻȫȮȻȺȻȫȮȶȶȷȺȻɅ Ȱȩ Ⱥȭȩɀȼ ȸȹȱȪȷȹȩ, ȸȷ ȷȳȷȶɀȩȶȱɇ ȸȮȹȱȷȭȩ ȱȺȸȷȴɅȰȷȫȩȶȱɈ, ȫ 
ȺȷȷȻȫȮȻȺȻȫȼɇɂȱȮ ȺȻȹȼȳȻȼȹɄ ȺȪȷȹȩ.
ȚȷȷȻȫȮȻȺȻȫȼɇɂȱȲ ȺȪȷȹ ȸȹȱȪȷȹȷȫ ȭȴɈ ȹȮȿȱȹȳȼȴɈȿȱȱ, ȭȴɈ ȷȪȹȩȪȷȻȳȱ ȱ ȭȴɈ ȸȮȹȮȹȩȪȷȻȳȱ, ȸȷȵȷȬȩȮȻ ȱȰȪȮȯȩȻɅ 
ȫȷȰȵȷȯȶɄȾ ȶȮȬȩȻȱȫȶɄȾ ɆȽȽȮȳȻȷȫ ȶȩ ȷȳȹȼȯȩɇɂȼɇ ȺȹȮȭȼ ȱ ȶȩ ȰȭȷȹȷȫɅȮ, ȱ ȺȸȷȺȷȪȺȻȫȼȮȻ ȹȮȿȱȹȳȼȴɈȿȱȱ 
ȵȩȻȮȹȱȩȴȷȫ, ȱȰ ȳȷȻȷȹɄȾ ȱȰȬȷȻȷȫȴȮȶ ȸȹȱȪȷȹ. ȍȴɈ ȪȷȴȮȮ ȭȮȻȩȴɅȶȷȲ ȱȶȽȷȹȵȩȿȱȱ ȷ ȫȷȰȵȷȯȶɄȾ ȺȱȺȻȮȵȩȾ 
ȺȪȷȹȩ, ȷȪȹȩɂȩȲȻȮȺɅ ȫ ȵȮȺȻȶɄȲ ȿȮȶȻȹ ȸȷ ȷȪȹȩȪȷȻȳȮ ȱ ȸȮȹȮȹȩȪȷȻȳȮ ȷȻȾȷȭȷȫ, ȱȴȱ ȯȮ ȫ ȵȩȬȩȰȱȶ, ȬȭȮ ȪɄȴ 
ȸȹȱȷȪȹȮȻȮȶ ȸȹȱȪȷȹ.
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carbone (vedere paragrafo FILTRI CARBONE).
�	 Nel funzionamento aspirante cioŁ con 

l�espulsione all�esterno dell�aria �ltrata, 
Ł necessario un adeguato sistema di 
compensazione secondo le norme vigenti. Il 
tubo di uscita dei fumi deve avere un diametro 
uguale o superiore rispetto a quello del rac-
cordo della cappa.

�	 Il locale dove Ł installata la cappa, deve disporre 
di suf�ciente ventilazione, quando vengono 
utilizzati contemporaneamente altri apparec-
chi che impiegano gas o altri combustibili.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

�	 Per il montaggio della cappa utilizzare gli ac-
cessori in dotazione e seguire le fasi illustrate 
nel foglio allegato.

ALLACCIAMENTO ELETTRICO

�	 L�allaccciamento elettrico deve essere 
effettuato da personale specializzato, nel 
rispetto delle norme e leggi vigenti.

�	 Veri�care che la tensione della rete corrisponda 
a quella indicata sull�etichetta argentata posta 
all�interno della cappa.

�	 Collegare la cappa alla rete elettrica 
interponendo un interruttore bipolare 
con apertura minima dei contatti di 3mm. 
L�interruttore deve essere facilmente 
raggiungibile con la cappa installata.

�	 Accertarsi che l�impianto sia realizzato secondo 
le norme vigenti e con lo scarico a terra 
ef�ciente.

�	 Porre particolare attenzione al cavo di 
alimentazione della cappa, veri�cando che 
non attraversi fori sprovvisti di passacavo.

�	 Se il cavo di alimentazione Ł danneggiato, esso 
deve essere sostituito da costruttore o dal suo 
servizio di assistenza tecnica o comunque da 
una persona con quali�ca similare, in modo da 
prevenire ogni rischio.

�	 Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilità 
nel caso non vengano rispettate le norme 
antinfortunistiche vigenti, necessarie al regolare 
funzionamento dell�impianto elettrico.

COMANDI:

COMANDO SLIDER ( Fig. 1)
Nella versione con comando slider sono presenti 
due interruttori a slitta.
�	 Un interuttore per accensione e spegnimento 

delle luci.
�	 Un interruttore per accensione, 1^, 2^, 3^ 

ATTENZIONE:

La cappa deve essere installata unicamente da 
personale abilitato. Si declina ogni responsabilità 
in merito ad installazioni eseguite da persone 
prive di abilitazione.

Prima di procedere con l�installazione della 
cappa, leggere attentamente ed integralmente 
queste istruzioni. Il presente libretto deve essere 
conservato per tutta la vita della cappa.

AVVERTENZE:

�	 Prima di procedere alla pulizia o alla 
manutenzione (periodica o straordinaria) 
togliere sempre l�alimentazione elettrica 
alla cappa staccando la spina o agendo 
sull�interruttore generale portandolo in 
posizione 0 (OFF).

�	 Non collegare la cappa a condotti utilizzati per 
apparecchi a combustione come bruciatori, 
caldaie o caminetti.

�	 Veri�care che la tensione della rete corrisponda 
a quanto previsto sull�etichetta argentata posta 
all�interno della cappa.

�	 Accertarsi che l�impianto elettrico sia realizzato 
con lo scarico a terra e che lo stesso sia 
ef�ciente.

�	 Non utilizzare per la cottura materiali che 
possono sviluppare �amme alte o comunque 
anomale.

�	 L�olio usato due volte e grassi sono 
particolarmente pericolosi e potrebbero 
in�ammarsi.

�	 E� vietato preparare alimenti �ambŁ sotto la 
cappa.

�	 Rispettare le norme vigenti locali e le 
prescrizioni delle autorità competenti relative 
allo scarico dell�aria nel funzionamento 
aspirante della cappa.

�	 Si ricorda che qualora non siano rispettate ed 
eseguite tutte le operazioni di manutenzione 
citate nel presente opuscolo, esiste serio 
pericolo d�incendio.

INSTALLAZIONE:

�	 La distanza minima di sicurezza dal piano 
inferiore della cappa al piano di cottura deve 
essere di 65 cm; distanze inferiori devono 
essere autorizzate esclusivamente dal costruttore.

�	 La cappa può essere utilizzata sia in funzione 
�ltrante che aspirante.

�	 Nel funzionamento �ltrante cioŁ con riciclo 
dell�aria, Ł necessario utilizzare dei �ltri a 
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velocità e spegnimento motore.

COMANDO PULSANTIERA (Fig. 2)
Nella versione con comando pulsantiera sono 
presenti quattro pulsanti.
�	 Un pulsante per accensione e spegnimento 

delle luci.
�	 Un pulsante per accensione in 1^ velocità e 

spegnimento del motore.
�	 Un pulsante per accensione 2^ velocità.
�	 Un pulsante per accensione 3^ velocità.

COMANDO SOFT TOUCH (Fig. 3)
Nella versione con comando soft touch sono 
presenti quattro pulsanti a s�oramento ed un led 
a colore variabile (verde=min. velocità, rosso=max. 
velocità).
�	 Un pulsante per accensione e spegnimento 

delle luci.
�	 Un pulsante per accensione in 2^ velocità e 

spegnimento del motore.
N.B. Tenendo premuto questo tasto per piø di tre 
secondi, si attiva la funzione di autospegnimento 
dopo 10 minuti.
�	 Due pulsanti + e - per aumento e riduzione 

delle velocità motore.

COMANDO DIGITALE (Fig. 4)	
Nella versione con comando digitale sono presenti 
cinque pulsanti a s�oramento ed un display.
�	 Un pulsante per accensione e spegnimento 

delle luci.
�	 Un pulsante per accensione in 2^ velocità e 

spegnimento del motore.
�	 Due pulsanti + e - per aumento e riduzione 

delle velocità motore.
�	 Un pulsante TIMER per spegnimento del motore 

dopo 10 min., con il timer attivato, il numero 
presente nel display sarà lampeggiante

Funzioni speciali:
�	 Dopo 100 ore di utilizzo,sul DISPLAY inizierà 

a lampeggiare lo 0 oppure la lettera A per 
segnalare l�esigenza di lavare i �ltri metallici.

�	 Dopo aver lavato i �ltri metallici, azzerare il 
conta ore tenendo premuto il tasto TIMER per 
piø di tre sec. con cappa spenta.

�	 La visualizzazione dell�avvenuto azzeramento 
viene segnalata mediante la comparsa, a cappa 
spenta, di un trattino sul display.

USO E MANUTENZIONE

�	 Prima di effettuare qualsiasi intervento di pulizia 
e manutenzione, togliere l�alimentazione alla 
cappa portando l�interruttore generale in 

posizione 0 (OFF).
Pulizia dei �ltri metallici:
�	 I �ltri metallici in dotazione alla cappa vanno 

lavati ogni 2-3 mesi in funzione dell�intensità 
d�uso, con acqua calda e detersivo liquido non 
aggressivo.

�	 I �ltri metallici vanno tolti utilizzando l�apposita 
maniglia sganciando il �ltro prima nella parte 
anteriore tirandolo verso il basso (Fig. 5).

�	 Dopo il lavaggio i �ltri devono essere 
completamente asciugati e rimontati 
correttamente.

Filtri carbone:
�	 Se la cappa Ł utilizzata con sistema �ltrante con rici-

clo interno, Ł necessario l�impiego di �ltri carbone 
che sono dei contenitori di carbone attivo.

�	 Il carbone attivo contenuto nei �ltri, serve a 
trattenere gli odori dei fumi di cucina.

Attenzione: I �ltri carbone non possono essere 
rigenerati o lavati e vanno sostituiti periodicamente 
(ogni 4 mesi se si utilizza la cappa per due ore al 
giorno). I �ltri saturi di grassi infatti possono essere 
causa di incendi.
�	 In base al modello di cappa, i �ltri carbone possono 

essere di forma circolare oppure rettangolare.
�	 Per la rimozione e sostituzione dei �ltri circolari 

fare rif. alla �g. 6, mentre se il �ltro Ł rettangolare 
fare rif. alla �g. 8.

Sostituzione lampade:
Alogena 12V attacco G4:
�	 togliere mediante cacciavite, l�anello di sup-

porto vetro (Fig. 7). Togliere il vetro e sostituire 
la lampada con una identica. Rimontare il vetro 
di protezione e �ssarlo reinserendo l�apposito 
anello. Le lampade possono essere acquistate 
presso qualsiasi negozio di materiale elettrico.

Lampada dicroica attacco GU4:
�	 togliere mediante cacciavite e sostituire la 

lampada con una identica (Fig. 9).
Pulizia della cappa:
�	 Se la cappa Ł verniciata o ramata, usare un 

panno morbido con acqua tiepida e detersivo 
neutro. E� vietato versare liquidi direttamente 
sulla cappa e l�uso di prodotti granulosi e/o 
abrasivi.

�	 Se la cappa Ł in acciaio inox, usare prodotti e 
panni speci�ci per acciaio inox satinato (non 
abrasivi e/o corrosivi e privi di cloro), avendo cura 
di seguire col panno il verso della satinatura.

�	 Non usare prodotti aggressivi, solventi chimici o 
derivati da distillati di petrolio che potrebbero 
lasciare residui oleosi suscettibili d�ossidazione 
e polimerizzazione.

La ditta costruttrice non risponde di danni 
estetici causati da inosservanza delle indicazioni 
sopraelencate.
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ATTENTION: 

The hood must only be installed by a quali�ed 
technician. The company accepts no liability if it is 
installed by an unauthorised person.

Please read these instructions carefully before 
beginning the installation.
Conserve this handbook together with the hood.

WARNINGS:

�	 Before cleaning or performing any periodic or 
urgent maintenance to the hood, ensure the 
power is turned off by removing the plug from 
the socket and turning the main switch to 0 
(off ).

�	 Do not connect the hood to any piping used 
for combustion appliances, such as burners, 
boilers or �replaces.

�	 Check that the main power supply corresponds 
to the voltage required by the hood, which is 
given on the silver label stuck inside the hood.

�	 Ensure that the electric system is correctly 
earthed and that the earth discharge works 
correctly.

�	 When cooking do not use any materials that 
could form high or unusual �ames. Oil that has 
been used twice and fats are very dangerous 
and could easily catch �re.

�	 Do not prepare �ambŁ dishes under the hood.
�	 Respect local legislation and regulations 

issued by the relative authorities regarding the 
exhaust air when the suction is operating.

�	 Failure to respect and perform all the 
maintenance operations described in this 
handbook could cause a �re hazard.

INSTALLATION:

�	 The minimum safety distance between the 
bottom of the hood and the top of the cooking 
hob must be 65 cm., smaller distances must be 
previously authorised by the manufacturer.

�	 The hood can be used for both �ltering and 
suction.

�	 When the �ltering function is operating, i.e. 
with air recycle, carbon �lters must be used 
(refer to the paragraph on CARBON FILTERS).

�	 When the suction function is operating, i.e. 
exhausting the �ltered air on the outside, a 
suitable compensation system must be used 
according to current standards in force. The 
diameter of the fume exhaust pipe must be the 
same or greater than the diameter of the hood 
pipe union.

�	 There must be suf�cient ventilation in the 
room where the hood is installed, to allow the 
simultaneous use of other appliances that use 
gas or other fuel.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:

�	 To assemble the hood use the accessories that 
are supplied and follow the instructions given 
in the enclosed handbook.

ELECTRIC WIRING:

�	 The electric wiring must be performed by a 
specialised electrician fully respecting current 
standards and legislation in force.

�	 Check that the power supply corresponds to 
the voltage requested by the hood, which is 
given on the silver label stuck inside the hood.

�	 Connect the hood to the power supply using 
a bipolar switch with a minimum opening of 
3 mm. The switch must be easy to reach when 
the hood has been completely installed.

�	 Ensure that the wiring system conforms to 
current standards and the earth discharge 
works ef�ciently.

�	 Pay special attention to the hood power cable, 
ensure that it does not pass through any holes 
without a cable clamp.

�	 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent 
or similarly quali�ed person in order to avoid a 
hazard.

�	 The manufacturer declines all responsibility if 
the current accident prevention standards in 
force are not respected, which are needed for 
the wiring system to operate correctly

CONTROLS:

SLIDER CONTROL (Fig. 1)
There are two slider switches on the slider control 
version:
�	 One for turning the lights on and off.
�	 One for turning the motor on and off and for 

selecting 1st, 2nd or 3rd speed.

PUSH BUTTON CONTROL (Fig. 2)
There are four buttons on the keyboard control 

version:
�	 One for turning the lights on and off.
�	 One for turning the motor on at 1st speed and 

for turning it off.
�	 One for turning it on at 2nd speed.
�	 One for turning it on at 3rd speed.
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SOFT TOUCH CONTROL (Fig. 3)
There are four soft touch buttons on this version 
and a variable colour led (green min. speed, red 
max. speed).
�	 One button for turning the lights on and off.
�	 One button for turning on at 2nd speed and for 

turning the motor off.
N.B. If this button is kept depressed for more than 
three seconds, the automatic function is activated to 
turn the hood off function after 10 minutes.
�	 Two buttons + and - for increasing and reducing 

the motor speed.

DIGITAL CONTROL (Fig. 4)
In this version there are �ve soft touch buttons 
and a display
�	 One button for turning the lights on and off.
�	 One button for turning on at 2nd speed and for 

turning the motor off.
�	 Two buttons + and - for increasing and 

decreasing the motor speed.
�	 A TIMER button for turning the motor off after 

10 minutes.
When the timer is activated, the number on the 
display �ashes.
Special functions:
�	 After 100 hours use, a 0 or a letter A will start 

�ashing on the DISPLAY to remind the user to 
clean the metal �lters.

�	 After washing the metal �lters, reset the hour 
meter by pressing the TIMER button for more 
than three seconds with the hood turned off.

�	 When the hour meter has been reset a dash 
appears on the display, with the hood turned 
off.

USE AND MAINTENANCE:

�	 Before beginning any sort of cleaning or 
maintenance work, turn power off to the hood 
by turning the main switch to 0 (OFF).

Cleaning the metal �lters:
�	 the metal �lters �tted in the hood should be 

washed every 2-3 months, depending on how 
much the hood is used, using hot water and a 
liquid detergent that is not too aggressive.

�	 The metal �lters can be removed by the special 
handle, unhooking the front part of the �lter 
and pulling it downwards (Fig. 5)

�	 After washing, ensure that the �lters are 
completely dry and correctly replaced.

Carbon Filters:
�	 if the hood is used with an internal recycle 

�ltering system, then active carbon �lters must 
be used.

�	 The active carbon in the �lters traps the cooking 

smells.
Attention: Carbon �lters cannot be reused or washed 
and must be periodically changed (every 4 months 
if the hood is used for 2 hours every day). Saturate 
�lters could be a �re hazard.
�	 Depending on the hood model, the carbon 

�lters are round or rectangular.
�	 To remove and change the round �lters, refer 

to �g. 6, and refer to �g. 8 for the rectangular 
�gures.

Changing the light bulbs:
12V halogen G4 attachment: 
�	 use a screwdriver to unscrew the glass support 

ring (Fig. 7). Remove the glass and change the 
light bulb with another identical. Replace the 
protective glass and screw back the ring. The 
light bulbs can be purchased in any electrical 
supply shop.              

Dichroic lamp G4 attachment:
�	 use a screwdriver to remove and change the 

dichroic lamp with another identical (Fig. 9).

Cleaning the hood:
�	 For the painted or copper plated hoods just 

use a soft cloth with warm water and a neutral 
detergent. Do not pour the detergent directly 
onto the hood or use powdery or abrasive 
products

�	 For the stainless steel hood, use special 
products and cloths for satin �nish stainless 
steel (not abrasive, corrosive detergents or 
detergents containing chloride), ensuring to 
clean in the same direction as the satin �nish.

�	 Do not use aggressive products, chemical 
solvents or derivatives of oil distillates that 
could leave oily traces which could cause 
oxidation and polymerisation.

The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for 
damage to the surface of the hood due to failure to 
respect these instructions.
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Pas på:
Emhætten skal installeres af autoriseret perso-
nale. 
Firmaet fralægger sig ethvert ansvar m.h.t. instal-
lationer, der er foretaget af ikke autoriseret perso-
nale.

Almindelige bemærkninger gældende for alle 
typer emhætter:
Emhætten kan anvendes med enten aftræk eller 
recirkulation.

�	 Det skal tilsikres at der er adgang til jordstik. 
Hvor dette ikke er umiddelbart tilgængeligt, 
skal elinstallation foretages af autoriseret elin-
stallatłr i henhold til gældende forskrifter i 
Stærkstrłmsbekendtgłrelsen.

�	 Forbind luftudtaget til aftrækket. Undgå om 
muligt knæk på slangen og lad trækruten være 
så kort som mulig.

�	 Den indsugede luft må ikke ledes ud i et aftræk, 
der benyttes til rłggas fra ikke-elektrisk drevne 
apparater (fyr, brændeovne, kaminer osv.)

�	 Hvis emhætten bruges i forbindelse med ikke-
elektrisk drevne apparater, så som åben ildsted, 
gaskomfur eller lignende, skal rummet være 
velventileret.

�	 Der skal være en åbning fra kłkkenet direkte 
ud til den fri luft for at sikre adgang til ren luft

�	 Emhætten er udelukkende beregnet for brug i 
hjemmet for at fjerne em og kłkkenos.

�	 Brug aldrig emhætten til andre formal end det 
den er designet til. Flambering under emhæt-
ten er strengt forbudt. Ved brug af gas og åben 
ild skal det sikres at �ammen er placeret under 
bunden af kogeredskaberne, og ilden må ikke 
omslutte siderne af disse.

�	 Det anbefales at frituregryder overvåges kon-
stant. Overophedet olie kan bryde i brænd. 
Emhætten błr ikke benyttes af błrn eller per-
soner som ikke er instrueret i korrekt brug.

�	 Hvis man łnsker det, kan emhætten også anv-
endes med �ltersystem med recirkulation, ved 
at der anvendes to �ltre med aktivt kul til �ltre-
ring af em og kłkkenos.

�	 Også i dette tilfælde, skal der sikres en pas-
sende udluftning i lokalet, og valg af �ltersys-
tem til recirkulation skal være godkendt og 
monteret af autoriseret personale.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler gældende 
for alle typer emhætter:

�	 Fłr man begynder på rengłring eller vedlige-
holdelse (regelmæssig eller ekstraordinær), 
skal man altid tage strłmmen af emhætten 
ved at trække stikket ud eller ved at slukke på 
hovedafbryderen.

�	 Tilslut ikke emhætten til rłr, som bruges til for-
brændere, varmefyr eller pejse.

�	 Kontroller at spændingen i el-nettet svarer til 
det, der er angivet på typeskiltet, placeret ind-
vendigt i emhætten.

�	 Kontroller at det elektriske anlæg er lavet med 
jordforbindelse og at denne virker.

�	 Den mindste sikkerhedsafstand fra undersiden 
af emhætten og til kogeplanet skal være på 65 
cm (se tegninger); mindre afstande kan ude-
lukkende tillades af fabrikken.

�	 Brug aldrig materialer til madlavningen, som 
kan udvikle hłje eller unormale �ammer (olie 
der genbruges eller fedt er specielt farlige)

�	 Undlad at anvende åben ild � fx ved �ambering 
� under emhætten.

�	 Lokale regulativer og forordninger om udblæs-
ningsluft fra emhætten skal respekteres.

�	 Hvis ikke alle de vedligeholdelsesoperationer, 
som er beskrevet i denne manual, overholdes 
kan der være alvorlig fare for ildebrand.

Samlevejledning

�	 Emhætten skal samles i henhold til instruktion-
erne i denne manual og med det medfłlgende 
tilbehłr.

Elektrisk installation

�	 Elinstallation skal foretages af autoriseret elin-
stallatłr i henhold til gældende forskrifter i 
Stærkstrłmsbekendtgłrelsen.

�	 Kontroller at spændingen i el-nettet svarer til 
det, der er angivet på typeskiltet, der er pla-
ceret indvendigt i emhætten.

�	 Tilslut emhætten til el-nettet med en topolet 
afbryder med åbning mellem kontakterne på 
mindst 3 mm. Afbryderen skal placeres så den 
er let tilgængelig efter emhætten er fuldt mon-
teret.

�	 Kontroller at det elektriske anlæg er lavet med 
jordforbindelse og at denne virker.

�	 Vær særlig opmærksom på emhættens tilslut-
ningsledning til el-nettet: kontroller at den 
ikke går gennem huller, der ikke har lednings-
beskyttelse.

�	 Er tilslutningsledningen beskadiget, skal den 
erstattes af producenten eller en tilknyttet ser-
vicetekniker.

Betjeningsknapper

GLIDE PANEL (FIG. 1)
På en af versionerne er der 2 betjeningsknapper, 

der skubbes til den łnskede indstilling. Knap-
pen til venstre tænder eller slukker for lyset, 
mens knappen til hłjre anvendes til at tænde 

DK



�

og slukke for motoren, samt indstille motoren 
på et af de tre udsugningsniveauer.

TRYKKNAPPER (FIG. 2)
�	 Der er 4 trykknapper på betjeningspanelet. 

Knappen længst til venstre tænder og slukker 
lyset, den næste tænder for motoren på laveste 
udsugningsniveau eller slukker den, mens de 
sidste 2 knapper skifter til henholdsvis mellem 
eller hłjeste udsugningsniveau.

SOFT TOUCH KNAPPER (FIG. 3)
�	 På denne version er der 4 soft touch knapper 

samt en lysdiode, der indikerer udsugningsniv-
eauet (grłnt viser laveste hastighed, mens rłdt 
viser hłjeste hastighed). 

�	 Tasten med ikon for lys tænder og slukker for 
lyset.

�	 Tasten som viser propellen tænder for motoren 
på mellemste niveau eller slukker for motoren. 
De to sidste knapper (+ og -) kan łge eller re-
ducere motorhastigheden.

 
DIGITALT DISPLAY (FIG. 4)
På denne version er der 5 soft touch knapper samt 

et digitalt display.
�	 En knap tænder og slukker for lyset.
�	 En knap tænder for motoren på mellemste 

niveau eller slukker for motoren.
�	 To knapper (+ og -) łger eller reducerer mo-

torhastigheden.
�	 En TIMER knap kan slukke for motoren efter 10 

minutter.
Bemærk, at når timeren er aktiveret vil tallet på 

displayet blinke.
Specielle funktioner:
�	 Efter 100 timers brug vil et 0 eller bogstavet A 

begynde at blinke i displayet for at indikere, at 
metal fedt�ltrene skal renses.

�	 Efter metal fedt�ltrene er renset nulstilles 
tælleren ved at holde TIMER knappen nede i 
mere end 3 sekunder, mens emhætten er sluk-
ket.

�	 Når tælleren er blevet nulstillet vil en bindestreg 
vises i displayet, 

mens emhætten er slukket.

Anvendelse og vedligeholdelse
�	 Fłr man begynder på rengłring eller vedlige-

holdelse skal man altid tage strłmmen af em-
hætten ved at trække stikket ud eller ved at 
slukke på hovedafbryderen.

Rengłring af metal fedt�ltrene:
�	 Metal fedt�ltrene monteret i emhætten błr 

vaskes hver anden eller tredje måned, afhæn-
gigt af hvor meget emhætten benyttes. Til 
rengłringen anvendes varmt vand og et mildt 

rengłringsmiddel. 
�	 Metal fedt�ltrene kan lłsnes med et træk i 

håndtaget som angivet i �g. 5. Filteret hægtes 
af som angivet og trækkes nedad.

�	 Efter rengłring sikres det, at �ltrene er fuld-
stændig tłrre og at de genmonteres på korrekt 
vis.

Aktiv kul�lter:
�	 Det aktive kul�lter skal benyttes på modeller 

med recirkulering.
�	 Det aktive kul i �lteret binder ubehagelig lugt, 

der opstår ved madlavning.
�	 Bemærk: Kul�ltrene kan ikke genbruges eller 

vaskes og skal skiftes regelmæssigt (hver 4. 
måned hvis emhætten benyttes i 2 timer pr. 
dag).  Mættede �ltre kan udgłre en brandfare.

�	 Afhængigt af emhættemodellen kan �ltrene 
være runde eller �rkantede.

�	 Fig. 6 viser hvordan de runde �ltre skal udskift-
es, mens det for de �rkantede �ltre er vist på 
�g. 8.

Udskiftning af pære
12 V halogen G4 pære:
�	 Brug en skruetrækker til at fjerne den lille ring, 

der holder beskyttelsesglasset på plads 
(�g. 7). Fjern glasset og udskift den defekte pære. 

Anvend kun pærer af tilsvarende type. PlacØr 
glasset og skru ringen fast.

Dichroic pære:
�	 Brug en skruetrækker for at udskifte den de-

fekte pære med en ny pære af tilsvarende type. 
(�g. 9)

Rengłring af emhætten
�	 For emhætter med over�ader af rustfrit stål skal 

der benyttes rengłringsmidler og redskaber 
der er specielt beregnet til dette. Det er meget 
vigtigt, at der ikke anvendes rengłringsmidler 
med indhold af klorider, ammoniak eller tils-
varende, da disse produkter kan forårsage 
nedbrydning af rustbeskyttelsen, hvis ikke de 
afrenses hurtigt og effektivt. Ved rengłring af 
stålover�ader er det også vigtigt at undgå, at 
anvende slibende produkter eller at rengłre 
med cirkelbevægelser.

�	 For emhætter med andre over�ader skal 
rengłring ske med en blłd klud med varmt 
vand og et �ydende neutralt rengłringsmid-
del. Rengłringsmidlet skal hældes på kluden 
og ikke direkte på emhætten. Der må under 
ingen omstændigheder anvendes produkter, 
der indeholder skuremidler.

�	 Undlad at anvende aggressive rengłringsmidler, 
kemiske oplłsningsmidler eller oliebaserede 
produkter, der kan efterlade rester, der kan 
nedbryde over�aden.

Producenten fralægger sig ethvert ansvar for skader 
på emhættens over�ade som fłlge af, 
at anvisningerne i denne vejledning ikke er fulgt.
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ACHTUNG!:
Die Abzugshaube darf ausschließlich von 
quali�ziertem Fachpersonal installiert werden. 
Bei Installation durch unquali�ziertes Personal 
übernimmt der Hersteller keinerlei Haftung!
Vor der Installation der Abzugshaube muss 
das vorliegende Handbuch aufmerksam 
gelesen werden. Das vorliegende Handbuch 
muss während der gesamten Lebensdauer der 
Abzugshaube aufbewahrt werden.

WICHTIGE HINWEISE:
�	 Vor Durchführung von Reinigungs- oder 

Wartungsarbeiten (ordentliche oder 
außerordentliche Wartung) muss der Strom 
an der Abzugshaube abgeschaltet werden. 
Dazu den Netzstecker abziehen oder den 
Hauptschalter der Abzugshaube auf 0 (OFF) 
stellen.

�	 Die Abzugshaube nicht an Rohrleitungen an-
schließen, die von Verbrennungsapparaten wie 
Brenner, Heizungen oder Kamine benützt werden.

�	 Sicherstellen, dass die Netzspannung mit den 
Angaben auf dem silbernen Typenschild in der 
Abzugshaube übereinstimmt.

�	 Sicherstellen, dass die elektrische Anlage 
korrekt geerdet ist.

�	 Beim Kochen keine Substanzen verwenden, 
die hohe oder anomale Flammen erzeugen 
können. Öl, das bereits benützt worden ist, und 
Fette sind besonders gefährlich und können in 
Brand geraten.

�	 Unter der Abzugshaube dürfen keine 
�ambierten Speisen zubereitet werden.

�	 Die am Installationsort geltenden und von den 
lokalen Behörden vorgegebenen Vorschriften 
zur Luftableitung müssen für die eingeschaltete 
Abzugshaube beachtet werden.

�	 Es wird ausdrücklich darauf hingewiesen, dass 
ernsthafte Brandgefahr besteht, wenn die 
im vorliegenden Handbuch beschriebenen 
Wartungsarbeiten nicht ordnungsmäßig 
durchgeführt werden.

INSTALLATION:
�	 Der Sicherheitsabstand zur Unterkante der 

Abzugshaube zum Kochfeld muss mindestens 
65 cm betragen. Geringere Abstände müssen 
ausdrücklich vom Hersteller genehmigt 
werden.

�	 Die Abzugshaube kann in der Betriebsart Filtern und 
in der Betriebsart Absaugen verwendet werden.

�	 In der Betriebsart Filter mit Rückführung der Luft 
müssen Kohlenstoff�lter verwendet werden 
(siehe Abschnitt KOHLENSTOFFFILTER).

�	 In der Betriebsart Absaugen mit Ablei-

tung der ge�lterten Luft nach außen ist ein 
angemessenes Ausgleichssystem nach Vorgabe 
der geltenden Vorschriften erforderlich. Der 
Durchmesser vom Abzugsrohr muss gleich 
groß oder größer als der Anschluss sein.

�	 Der Raum, in dem die Abzugshaube installiert wird, 
muss ausreichend belüftet sein, wenn gleichzeitig 
andere Geräte benützt werden, die mit Gas oder 
anderen Brennstoffen betrieben werden.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG:
�	 Für die Montage der Abzugshaube das mitgelieferte 

Zubehör verwenden und wie auf dem beiliegenden 
Informationsblatt dargestellt vorgehen.

STROMANSCHLUSS:
�	 Der Stromanschluss darf ausschließlich von 

einem quali�zierten Elektriker durchgefüh-
rt werden und muss unter Beachtung der am 
Installationsort geltenden Vorschriften erfolgen.

�	 Sicherstellen, dass die Netzspannung mit den 
Angaben auf dem silbernen Typenschild in der 
Abzugshaube übereinstimmt.

�	 Die Abzugshaube an das Stromnetz anschließen 
und dazu einen zweipoligen Schalter mit 
einer Mindestöffnung der Kontakte von 3 
mm zwischenschalten. Der Schalter muss bei 
installierter Abzugshaube leicht erreichbar sein.

�	 Sicherstellen, dass die elektrische Anlage unter 
Beachtung der geltenden Gesetzgebung und mit 
einer ordnungsmäßigen Erdung ausgeführt worden ist.

�	 Das Stromkabel der Abzugshaube muss 
besonders sorgfältig verlegt werden und darf 
auf keinen Fall durch Löcher geführt werden, 
die keine Kabelführung haben.

�	 Sollte das Stromkabel beschädigt sein, muss 
es vom Hersteller oder vom Kundendienst 
des Herstellers ausgewechselt werden, oder 
aber von einem quali�zierten Elektriker, um 
Gefahren aller Art vorzubeugen.

�	 Bei Nichtbeachtung der am Installationsort geltenden 
Sicherheitsvorschriften, die für ein ordnungsmäßiges 
Funktionieren der elektrischen Anlage erforderlich 
sind, übernimmt der Hersteller keinerlei Haftung.

STEUERUNG:
STEUERUNG SLIDER (Abb. 1)
In der Ausführung mit Slider ist das Gerät mit zwei 
Schiebern ausgestattet, davon:
�	 ein Schalter zum Ein- und Ausschalten der 

Beleuchtung.
�	 ein Schalter zum Auswählen der Geschwindigkeits-

stufe 1-2-3 und zum Abschalten vom Motor.
STEUERUNG TASTENFELD (Abb. 2)
In der Ausführung mit Tastenfeld ist das Gerät mit 
vier Tasten ausgestattet, davon:
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�	 eine Taste zum Ein- und Ausschalten der 
Beleuchtung.

�	 eine Taste zum Einschalten der 1. Geschwindig-
keitsstufe und zum Ausschalten vom Motor.

�	 eine Taste zum Einschalten der 2. 
Geschwindigkeitsstufe.

�	 eine Taste zum Einschalten der 3. 
Geschwindigkeitsstufe.

SOFT TOUCH STEUERUNG (Abb. 3)
�	 In der Ausführung mit Soft Touch ist das Gerät mit 

vier Schalt�ächen und einer Kontrollleuchte aus-
gestattet, die grün (Mindestgeschwindigkeit) oder 
rot (Höchstgeschwindigkeit) au�euchtet, davon:

�	 eine Schalt�äche zum Ein- und Ausschalten der 
Beleuchtung.

�	 eine Schalt�äche zum Einschalten der 2. Geschwin-
digkeitsstufe und zum Ausschalten vom Motor.

HINWEIS. Wenn diese Schalt�äche länger als 3 
Sekunden gedrückt wird, wird die Selbstabschaltung 
nach Ablauf von 10 Minuten aktiviert.
�	 zwei Schalt�ächen + und - zum Erhöhen und 

Verringern der Motorgeschwindigkeit.
DIGITALE STEUERUNG (Abb. 4)
In der Ausführung mit digitaler Steuerung ist das 
Gerät mit fünf Schalt�ächen und einem Display 
ausgestattet, davon:
�	 eine Schalt�äche zum Ein- und Ausschalten der 

Beleuchtung.
�	 eine Schalt�äche zum Einschalten der 2. Geschwin-

digkeitsstufe und zum Ausschalten vom Motor.
�	 zwei Schalt�ächen + und - zum Erhöhen und 

Verringern der Motorgeschwindigkeit.
�	 eine Schalt�äche TIMER zum Abschalten vom 

Motor nach Ablauf von 10 Minuten.
Wenn der Timer eingeschaltet ist, blinkt die Zahl 
auf dem Display.
Sonderfunktionen:
�	 Nach 100 Betriebsstunden beginnt auf dem 

DISPLAY eine 0 oder der Buchstabe A zu 
blinken und zeigt an, dass die Metall�lter sau-
ber gemacht werden müssen.

�	 Nach dem Saubermachen der Metall�lter den 
Betriebsstundenzähler auf Null stellen und 
dazu die Schalt�äche TIMER bei abgeschalteter 
Abzugshaube 3 Sekunden lang drücken.

�	 Die Nullstellung vom Zähler wird durch die 
Anzeige eines Bindestrichs auf dem Display bei 
abgeschalteter Abzugshaube bestätigt.

GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG 
�	 Vor Durchführung von Reinigungs- oder 

Wartungsarbeiten gleich welcher Art muss 
der Strom an der Abzugshaube abge-
schaltet werden. Dazu den Hauptschalter der 
Abzugshaube auf 0 (OFF) stellen.

Reinigung der Metall�lter

�	 Die Metall�lter der Abzugshaube müssen alle 
2-3 Monate mit heißem Wasser und einem 
milden Reinigungsmittel gewaschen werden, je 
nachdem wie oft die Abzugshaube benützt wird.

�	 Zum Herausnehmen der Metallfilter die Filter am Griff 
anfassen und durch Ziehen nach unten zuerst vorne 
und dann hinten aus ihrem Sitz lösen (Abb. 5).

�	 Die Filter erst dann wieder einsetzen, wenn sie 
vollständig getrocknet sind.

Kohlenstoff�lter
�	 Wenn die Abzugshaube mit Filtersystem mit interner 

Rückführung benützt wird, müssen Kohlenstoff�lter 
verwendet werden. Bei diesen Filtern handelt es 
sich um Behälter, die Aktivkohle enthalten.

�	 Die Aktivkohle in den Filtern hält die 
Küchendünste zurück.

Achtung! Die Kohlenstoff�lter können nicht 
wiederverwertet oder gewaschen werden, sondern müs-
sen regelmäßig ausgewechselt werden, und zwar alle 4 
Monate, wenn die Abzugshaube zwei Stunden täglich 
benützt wird. Mit Fett verschmutzte Filter stellen eine 
Brandgefahr dar!
�	 Je nach Modell kann die Abzugshaube mit runden 

oder rechteckigen Kohlenstofffiltern ausgestattet sein.
�	 Zum Herausnehmen der runden Filter wie auf 

Abbildung 6 vorgehen, zum Herausnehmen 
der rechteckigen Filter wie auf Abbildung 8.

Auswechseln der Birnen
Halogenbirne 12 V mit Fassung G4:
�	 Mit einem Schraubenzieher die Halterung der 

Scheibe (Abb. 7) abmachen. Die Scheibe abm-
achen und die Birne durch eine gleichwertige 
Birne ersetzen. Die Scheibe wieder anbringen 
und mit dem Ring sichern. Es handelt sich um 
handelübliche Birnen, die überall erhältlich sind. 

Dichroitische Birne mit Fassung GU4:
�	 Mit einem Schraubenzieher herausnehmen und 

durch eine gleichwertige Birne ersetzen (Abb. 9).
Reinigung der Abzugshaube
�	 Lackierte oder verkupferte Abzugshauben mit einem 

weichen Lappen und etwas warmem Wasser und 
neutralem Reinigungsmittel sauber machen. Es ist 
verboten, Flüssigkeiten direkt auf die Abzugshaube 
zu schütten! Keine Scheuermittel verwenden!

�	 Abzugshauben aus Edelstahl mit Spezialproduk-
ten für matte Edelstahl�ächen sauber machen 
(keine Scheuermittel, ätzende Produkte oder 
chlorhaltigen Produkte verwenden). Dabei da-
rauf achten, dass mit dem Lappe in Richtung der 
Ober�ächenstruktur gewischt wird.

�	 Keine aggressiven Produkte, chemischen 
Lösungsmittel oder Produkte auf Erdölbasis 
verwenden, da diese ölige Rückstände hinterlas-
sen, die oxydieren oder polymerisieren können.

Der Hersteller ist nicht für Beeinträchtigungen vom Aus-
sehen der Abzugshaube haftbar, die durch Nichtbeach-
tung der oben stehenden Hinweise entstanden sind. 
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OPGELET:
De afzuigkap mag alleen door bevoegd personeel 
worden geïnstalleerd. Elke verantwoordelijkheid 
ten aanzien van de installering door onbevoegd 
personeel wordt afgewezen. 
Alvorens aan de installering van de afzuigkap 
te beginnen moet eerst deze handleiding 
aandachtig en geheel worden doorgelezen. 
Deze handleiding moet voor de gehele 
duurzaamheid van de afzuigkap bewaard blijven. 

WAARSCHUWING:
�	 Zowel voor het normale, alsmede het  periodieke 

onderhoud van de afzuigkap, dient de 
netaansluiting te worden onderbroken d.m.v. het 
uittrekken van de stekker uit de contactdoos of 
door het indrukken van de algemene schakelaar 
en deze op de stand 0 (OFF) te zetten.

�	 De afzuigkap mag niet op electriciteitsleidingen 
worden aangesloten die gebruikt worden 
voor verwarmingsapparaten  zoals branders, 
verwarmingsketels enz.

�	 Vóór de installatie dient gecontroleerd 
te worden of de netspanning, welke is 
aangegeven op het zilveren etiket aan de 
binnenzijde van de afzuigkap, overeenkomt 
met de lokale netspanning. 

�	 Het verdient aanbeveling om tevens te  controleren 
of een aardlekschakelaar aanwezig is.

�	 Voor het koken en bakken van voedsel mag 
uitsluitend gebruik gemaakt worden van 
daarvoor geschikte materialen. Gebruikte 
olieºn en vetten zijn buitengewoon gevaarlijk 
en kunnen in brand vliegen. Het is verboden 
voedsel onder de kap te �amberen.

�	 De lokaal heersende normen en voorschriften 
van de bevoegde autoriteiten dienen in acht 
genomen te worden met betrekking tot de 
luchtafvoer bij afzuigkappen met luchtafvoer 
naar buiten.

�	 Wij wijzen U er op dat indien de in deze  handleiding 
vermelde onderhoudsaanwijzingen niet strikt in 
acht genomen en uitgevoerd worden, er ernstig 
brandgevaar bestaat.

INSTALLATIE:
�	 De veiligheidsafstand tussen de onderkant van 

de afzuigkap en de kookplaat moet minstens 65 
cm zijn; een kortere afstand is niet toegestaan.

�	 De afzuigkap kan zowel met recirculatie�lters 
als met een afvoer naar buiten werken.

�	 Bij recirculatie van de kooklucht is het 
noodzakelijk koolstof�lters te gebruiken (zie 
het hoofdstuk KOOLSTOFFILTERS).

�	 Bij een afzuigkap die aangesloten wordt op 
een afvoerkanaal naar buiten is toevoerlucht 

noodzakelijk. Het te gebruiken afvoerkanaal 
moet een diameter van 15 cm. hebben.

�	 Het vertrek waar de afvoerkap geïnstalleerd 
wordt moet voldoende worden geventileerd, 
indien tegelijkertijd andere apparaten 
gebruikt worden die op gas of andere 
verbrandingsstoffen werken.

INSTRUKTIES VOOR DE MONTAGE:
�	 Voor de montage van de afzuigkap dienen de 

bijgeleverde accessoires gebruikt te worden 
en volgens de stappen, zoals geïllustreerd in 
het bijgevoegde blad.

ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING:
�	 De elektrische aansluiting moet worden 

uitgevoerd door gespecialiseerd personeel 
met inachtneming van de van kracht zijnde 
normen en wetten.

�	 Controleer altijd of de netspanning gelijk is aan 
die welke is aangegeven op het zilveren etiket 
aan de binnenkant van de kap.

�	 De afzuigkap op het elektriciteitsnet aansluiten 
middels een tweepolige schakelaar met een 
minimum opening van de kontakten van 3 mm. 
De schakelaar moet gemakkelijk bereikbaar zijn 
nadat de kap geïnstalleerd is.

�	 Controleren of de installatie volgens de 
geldende normen geaard en geïnstalleerd is.

�	 Bijzondere aandacht moet geschonken worden  
aan de aansluitkabel van de afzuigkap, daarbij  
zorgend dat de kabel niet door openingen 
geleid wordt die niet voorzien zijn van een 
beschermingsrubber.

�	 Indien de voedingskabel beschadigd is moet hij 
vervangen worden door de fabrikant of door 
de technische servicedienst van de fabriek of 
hoe dan ook door iemand die daartoe bev-
oegd is, teneinde ieder risiko te voorkomen.

�	 De fabrikant wijst elke verantwoordelijkheid af in-
geval de van kracht zijnde veiligheidsnormen niet 
in acht worden genomen, noodzakelijk voor een 
normale werking van de elektrische installatie.

BEDIENINGSKNOPPEN:
SLIDER BEDIENINGSKNOP (Afb. 1)
Bij de versie van de schuifknop zijn er twee schuif-
schakelaars aanwezig.
�	 Een schakelaar voor het aan- en uitdoen van de 

lampjes.
�	 Een schakelaar voor het regelen van de snelheid 

in de 1°, 2° en 3° stand en voor het uitschakelen 
van de motor.

BEDIENING MET KNOPPEN (Afb. 2)
Bij de versie met bedieningsknoppen zijn er vier 
drukknoppen aanwezig.
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�	 Een knop voor het in- en uitschakelen van de lampjes
�	 Een knop voor het aandoen in eerste snelheid 

en voor het uitdoen van de motor
�	 Een drukknop voor het aandoen in tweede snelheid
�	 Een drukknop voor het aandoen  van de derde 

snelheid.

SOFT TOUCH-BEDIENINGSKNOP (Afb. 3)
Bij de versie met soft touch-knoppen zijn er vier 
soft touch-knoppen aanwezig en een led met 
variºrende kleur (groen voor de min. snelheid, 
rood voor de max. snelheid).
�	 Een drukknop voor het aan- en uitdoen van de lampjes
�	 Een drukknop voor het aandoen in de 2e 

snelheid en voor het uitdoen van de motor
N:B: Als men deze drukknop langer dan drie seconden 
ingedrukt houdt, gaat hij na 10 minuten van zelf uit.
�	 Twee drukknoppen + en � voor het hoger 

zetten of het reduceren van de motorsnelheid.

DIGITALE BEDIENING (Afb. 4)
In de digitale bedieningsversie zijn er vijf soft touch-
bedieningsknoppen aanwezig en een display.
�	 Een bedieningsknop voor het in- en 

uitschakelen van de lampjes.
�	 Een knop voor het aandoen in 2e snelheid en 

voor het uitdoen van de motor
�	 Twee knoppen + en � voor het verhogen of 

verlagen van de motorsnelheid.
�	 Een TIMER-knop die de motor na 10 min. afzet.
Met de timer in werking zal het op de display zich-
tbare nummer knipperen.
Speciale funkties:
�	 Na 100 uur gewerkt te hebben zal op de DISPLAY 

de nul of de letter A gaan knipperen om aan te 
duiden dat de metalen �lters schoongemaakt 
dienen te worden.

�	 Na de metalen �lters te hebben afgewassen 
moet men de urenteller weer op nul zetten 
(reset procedure), door de toets TIMER iets 
langer dan 3 sec. ingedrukt te houden terwijl 
de afzuigkap uit is.

�	 Men kan zien dat de op nul zetting tot stand is 
gekomen , omdat dan met uitgeschakelde afzuig-
kap een liggend streepje op de display verschijnt.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD:
�	 Vòòr het uitvoeren van enige schoonmaak- 

of onderhoudsbeurt de stroomvoeding naar 
de afzuigkap uitschakelen door de algemene 
schakelaar op de stand 0 (OFF) te zetten.

Reiniging van de metalen �lters:
�	 De metalen filters die met de afzuigkap worden 

bijgeleverd moeten elke 2-3 maanden worden 
gereinigd afhankelijk van het meer of minder 
gebruik,met warm water en een niet aantastend 

vloeibaar wasmiddel.
�	 De metalen �lters haalt men er uit met het be-

treffende handvat, waarbij het �lter eerst aan 
de voorkant wordt losgemaakt door het naar 
beneden te trekken (afb. 5)

�	 Na het afwassen moeten de �lters goed 
afgedroogd worden en op korrekte wijze weer 
op hun plaats gebracht worden.

Kool�lters:
�	 Indien de afzuigkap wordt gebruikt als recircu-

latiekap, heeft men koolstof�lters nodig; dit zijn 
�lters met aktieve koolstof.

�	 De aktieve koolstof die zich in de �lters bevindt 
dient er voor om de reuk van de kooklucht te ab-
sorberen.

Opgelet: De koolstof�lters zijn 1-malig en kunnen 
niet gewassen worden; geadviseerd wordt om ze na 3 
maanden gebruik te vervangen, waarbij als regel geldt 
dat de kap ongeveer 2 uur per dag wordt gebruikt. 
Het vet wat zich in de kooklucht bevindt wordt door het 
koolstof geabsorbeerd, waarbij het dichtslibd; volgezo-
gen koolstof�lters zijn brandgevaarlijk!
�	 Afhankelijk van het model van de afzuigkap 

kunnen de kool�lters rond of rechthoekig zijn.
�	 Voor de verwijdering en de vervanging van de ronde 

filters zie afb. 6, voor de rechthoekige filters zie afb. 8. 
Vervanging van de lampjes
Halogeen 12V lamp�tting G4:
�	 Met een schroevendraaier de ring van de 

glassokkel (afb. 7) verwijderen. Het glas verwi-
jderen en de lamp met een soortgelijke lamp 
vervangen. Het beschermingsglas weer mon-
teren en vastzetten door de betreffende ring 
er weer in te brengen. De lampjes zijn in iedere 
willekeurige winkel verkrijgbaar.

Dichroic lamp lamp�tting GU4:
�	 Met een schroevendraaier de lamp verwijderen 

en vervangen met eenzelvige lamp.
Reiniging van de afzuigkap
�	 Als de afzuigkap gevernist of verkoperd is, met een 

zachte doek met lauw water en een neutraal afwas-
middel reinigen. Geen vloeistof direkt op de afzuigkap 
gieten of korrelige en/of schuurmiddelen gebruiken.

�	 Als de afzuigkap van roestvrij staal is, dan  speciaal voor 
gesatineerd roestvrij staal bestemde produkten en 
doekjes gebruiken (geen schuurmiddelen en/of bij-
tende middelen en zonder chloor), er voor zorg dragend 
met de doek de richting van de borsteling te volgen.

�	 Geen aantastende middelen gebruiken en ook geen 
chemische oplosmiddelen of derivaten van uit petro-
leum gedistilleerde middelen, daar deze olieachtige 
resten kunnen achterlaten, die oxidatie en polymerisa-
tie kunnen veroorzaken.

De fabriek is niet verantwoordelijk voor esthe-
tische schade als gevolg van het niet nakomen van 
bovengenoemde aanwijzigingen.
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������� �������������, �	���	���, ��� �� �� 
�� �	������ ��	�� ����	���� ��� 	������.

�	 � ������ ���	������� ���	� �������, 
��������� ������ ���� ������� 
�	������������ ��� ��	����� ������������ 
������������, ��� ��������� ������ 
���������
��, �� ��������� �
���� 	����.

�	 �	����������� ������� � ���� �
��
 
��������������� � ������ �� ���������� 
�������
��� �	��������	����� ��	�, 
����������� ��� ���	����� 	����� �����	�-
�������.

�����›����:

�����›���� SLIDER (�
�. 1)
� ��	��� � ��	�������� slider ���
��� ��� 
c��������� ����
������.
�	 ���� ����
������ ��� ���
����� � 

����
����� �����.
�	 ���� ����
������ ��� ���
����� 1��, 2 ��, 3 

�� ���	���� � ����
����� ����	�.
���������� ��������� (���. 2)
� ��	��� � ��������� ��	�������� ���
��� 
����	� ������.
�	 ������ ��� ���
����� � ����
����� �����.
�	 ������ ��� ���
����� 1 �� ���	���� � 

����
����� ����	�.
�	 ������ ��� ���
����� 2 �� ���	����.
�	 ������ ��� ���
����� 3 �� ���	����.

�����›���� SOFT TOUCH (�
�. 3)
� ��	��� � ��	�������� so� touch ���
��� 
����	� ����������� ������ � ���� led ����
��� 
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���� (������� ���. ���	����, �	����� ����. 
���	����).
�	 ������ ��� ���
����� � ����
����� �����. 
�	 ������ ��� ���
����� 2 �� ���	���� � 

����
����� ����	�.
�	��������: ���� ��	���� ������� ��� 
������ ����� �	�� ������, ���
������ ��
�� 
��������
����� ��	�� 10 �����.
�	 ��� ������ + � � ��� ���������� ��� 

���������� ���	���� ����	�.

�����›����  ������� (�
�. 4)
� ��	��� � 
��	���� ��	�������� ���
��� 
���� ����������� ������ � ���� �������. 
�	 ������ ��� ���
����� � ����
����� �����.
�	 ������ ��� ���
����� 2 �� ���	���� � 

����
����� ����	�.
�	 ��� ������ + � � ��� ���������� ��� 

���������� ���	���� ����	�.
�	 ������ TIMER ��� ��������
����� ����	� 

��	�� 10 �����. 
  ���
������ �����	��, ����	 �� ������� 
����� ������. 
��������� ����
��:
�	 ����� 100 ����� ������������� �� ������� 

����	���� 0 ��� ����� A, �������� ����� 
��	���� �� ������������� �	�������� 
������������� �����	�.

�	 ����� ������ ������������� �����	��, 
���������� 	������	����� ������� ������ 
����� ����������� ������� (����� �	�� 
������) ������ �����	 �	� ����
������ 
�������������.  

�	 ���������� ������	������� �	��������� 
	������	������ ����� ��������� 
��	����������� ��	�� �� ������� �	� 
����
������ �������������.

��›�������� � ����������:
�	 ��	�� ������ �	�
����� ������ ��� 

	������ ����
���� �����	������� ������� 
������������� ����� ����
����� �������� 
�� 	������ ��� �	����� ����� ����
������ 
� ����
�
 0 (OFF).

�
�
�� ��
���
����
� �
��
���:
�	 ������������� �����	� � �	�������� 

� ������������
 ������� ���� ������ 
2-3 ����
�, � ����������� �� ������� 
�������������, �	� ������ ��	���� ���� 
� �� ������ ��	��������� ������� ��
���� 
�	������.  

�	 ������������� �����	� �����
�� �	� 
������ ���
������� 	�������, ����� 
�������� ������ ����� � ����������� ���� 
(	��.5)

�	 ����� ����� �����	� ������ ���� ��������� 
�������� � ����������� �� �����.

�����	� �
��
�	:
�	 ���� ������������� ������������ � 

������� ����	����-
�	����	�������� 
�����	�	������, ���������� ������������ 

������� �����	�, ����	�� ����	��� 
������	������� �����.

�	 ������	������� �����, ����	������� � 
�����	��, ����	������ ������ ��������� 
�����.

��������: ������� �����	� �� �������� ������, 
�� ����� ��	��������� ������ (������ 4 
����
� ���� ������������� ������������ �� ��� 
���� � ����). �����	� ��	���������� ��	�� 
����� �������� �	������ ����	��.
�	 � ����������� �� ������ �������������, 

������� �����	� ����� ���� �	����� ��� 
�	����������� ��	��.

�	 ��� ������ � ������ �	����� �����	�� ��. 
	��. 6, ��� ������ � ������ �	����������� 
�����	�� ��. 	��. 8.

������ ��������:
›������ 12V �	����������� G4:
�	  ���� �	� ������ ����	���, ����
� ������ 

������ (	��. 7).  ���� ������ � �������� 
�������� ����� �� ������
. ���������� 
�� ����� �������� ������ � ���	����� 
��	�� ����
�. �������� ����� ������ 
� �
��� ��������, ��	��
��� �����	�-
�	��������������.

���	������ �������� �	����������� GU4:
�	  ���� �	� ������ ����	��� � �������� �� 

����� ����
 �� (	��. 9).

�
�
�� �	������

���:
�	 ���� ������������� ���	���� ��� ������, 

������������ �����
 �	����, �����
 ���� � 
����	������ �	������ ��� ������. ���	������� 
�������� �������� �	��� �� ������������� 
� ������������� �	�����	������� ��� 
��	������� �	�����.

�	 ���� ������������� �� ��	�������� �����, 
������������ ���
������� �	���� � �	������ 
��� ������� ����	���� (�� ��	�������, �� 
������
��� ��		���
 � �� ����	����� 
���	�), � �	���	��� � ���	������� 
������	������.

�	 �� ������������ ��	�������� �	�����, 
���������� 	�����	������ ��� �	��������� 
��������� ��	�����, ����	�� ����� ��������� 
��	��� ����� �������� � ��������
 � 
������	���
��.

�	����������� �� �������� �� ��������� 
������������ ���	�������, ��������� 
������
������ ������������� 	��������
��.
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